

17 January 2008

Stephen Leinster
Director of Policy, Technical, Legislative and Professional Regulation
The Insolvency Service
Policy Unit
Area 5.7
21 Bloomsbury Street
London WC1B 3QW

Norton Rose LLP 3 More London Riverside London SE1 2AQ United Kingdom

Tel +44 (0)20 7283 6000 Fax +44 (0)20 7283 6500 DX 85 London www.nortonrose.com

Your reference

Direct line

+44 (0)20 7444 3424

Our reference HA/LN06655 Email

hamish.anderson@nortonrose.com

Dear Stephen

The European High Yield Association's submission to HM Treasury on insolvency law reform

I write in my capacity as chairman of the Insolvency Law Committee of the City of London Law Society.

I understand that HM Treasury has consulted your department on the paper produced by the European High Yield Association (EHYA) in April 2007 advocating insolvency law reform. The purpose of this letter is to offer your department our preliminary thoughts on the paper.

We welcome debate on any solutions proposed to address the concerns raised by the EHYA. Clearly, however, any proposal to deal with all issues together would require significant legislative time and an extensive consultation process.

At this stage, we suggest that consideration be given to extending the existing administration moratorium (as well as that which applies to small companies undergoing a company voluntary arrangement) to the exercise of contractual termination provisions which are triggered by insolvency (subject to an appropriate exception for contracts relating to certain financial markets transactions). Although requiring a small amendment to primary legislation, in our view making a change of this nature would make a significant and immediate difference in practice.

If it is desired to take any of the matters in the EHYA's paper further, we will be pleased to elaborate on our thinking and to assist in reviewing any draft legislation.

Yours sincerely

Hamish Anderson Partner

BD-#6565728-v1

Norton Rose LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with number OC328697. It is regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority of England and Wales. A list of the members of Norton Rose LLP together with those non-members who are designated as partners and their professional qualifications is open to inspection at its registered office, 3 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2AQ. Any reference to a partner means a member of Norton Rose LLP or a consultant or employee of Norton Rose LLP or one of its affiliates with equivalent standing and qualifications.

Norton Rose LLP is a constituent part of Norton Rose Group, an international legal practice comprising Norton Rose LLP and its affiliates, with offices in Amsterdam, Athens, Bahrain, Bangkok, Beijing, Brussels, Dubai, Frankfurt, Hong Kong, Jakarta*, London, Milan, Moscow, Munich, Paris, Piraeus, Prague, Rome, Shanghai, Singapore, Warsaw. *Associate office